GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:31
ANSWERED ON:22.11.2012

NEW SMALL SCALE INDUSTRIES
Azad Shri Kirti (Jha)

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the number of registered and unregistered Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMESs) in the country including Bihar during
each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise;

(b) the details of the various products being manufactured by these enterprises including their manufacturing capacity;

(c) the details of the small scale units proposed to be set up in the country including Assam during the Eleventh Five Year Plan, State-
wise;

(d) the details of the existing Training-cum-Incubation Centres (TICs) in the country including Bihar, State-wise;
(e) whether the Government proposes to increase the number of TICs during the Twelfth Five Year Plan; and

(f) if so, the details thereof state-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SHRIK.H. MUNIYAPPA)

(@): Madam, information on the number of registered and unregistered Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMES) in the country
is collected by conducting All India Census of the sector periodically. The latest census (Fourth Census) was conducted with reference
year 2006-07, wherein the data was collected till 2009 and results published in 2011-12. State-wise details of the MSMEs working in
the country, as per the Fourth All India Census of MSMEs: 2006-07 and Economic Census 2005 conducted by Central Statistics
Office, Ministry of Statistics & Programme Implementation for activities excluded from Fourth All India Census of MSMEs: 2006-07,
namely wholesale/retail trade, legal, educational & social services, hotel & restaurants, transports and storage & warehousing (except
cold storage), is given in Annexure-I.

(b): The details of twenty leading industries of registered and unregistered MSME Sectors, as identified on the basis of gross output
of enterprises as per Fourth All India Census of MSME 2006-2007 are given in Annexure-ll and Annexure-lll respectively. These 20
leading Industries account for 73.49% and 82.21% of gross output of registered and unregistered Sectors respectively. The
information on manufacturing capacity is not maintained centrally.

(c): Number of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises set up in the country, as per information obtained from State/UT
Commissionerates/Directorates of Industries on number of Entrepreneurs Memorandum (Part-ll) filed under Micro, Small and Medium
Enterprises Development Act, 2006, for eleventh Five Year Plan period including Assam, State-wise is given in Annexure-IV. The
manufacturing capacity is not maintained centrally.

(d): The details of the existing Training-cum-Incubation-Centres (TICs) in the country including Bihar, State-wise is given in Annexure-
V.

(e)&(f): National Small Industries Corporation enters into franchisee arrangements with private partners for setting up of Training-cum-
Incubation Centres (TIC) at various locations across the country. The number of TICs to be set up during the Twelfth Five Year Plan
would depend on the number of proposals received from interested private partners like Institutions/Trusts/Societies etc. during the
period and evaluation of their merit.
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